

January 23, 2019

CERTIFIED MAIL: 9489 0090 0027 6060 6338 88

City of Decatur P.O. Box 247 Decatur, AR 72722

RE: NPDES Permit No. AR0022292, AFIN 04-00052 Amendment NO. 001 To Executed Consent Administrative Order LIS 16-094

Dear Mayor Tharp,

Enclosed is your signed copy of Amendment NO. 1 to Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 16-094. The Director signed the Amendment on January 8, 2019. The Amendment will be sent for Public Notice on January 25, 2019. The effective date of the Order will be thirty (30) days after the Order has been sent for Public Notice, which will be February 24, 2019.

Per the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS 16-094, the City of Decatur has agreed to:

• On or before May 1, 2019, submit certification of compliance from a Professional Engineer (P.E.) licensed in the state of Arkansas, stating that the corrections actions listen in the CAP submitted on April 10, 2017 have been completed and that the facility is in compliance with the effluent limitations of the Permit.

Please refer to CAO LIS 16-094 in any written correspondence to ADEQ. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 501-682-0667 or by email at gavin.gray@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

GaniGray Gavin Gray Enforcement Analyst ADEQ Office of Water Quality, Enforcement Branch